
Licensing Sub-Committee
(Reconvened from 6 March 2017)

Thursday 20 April 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 10 April 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
(Reconvened from 6 March 2017)

Thursday 20 April 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LOST RIVERS (LAND ADJACENT TO 
ARTWORKS), ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1AY

1 - 86

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  10 April 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
20 April 2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Lost Rivers (Land Adjacent to 
Artworks), Elephant Road, London SE17 1AY

Ward(s) of group(s) affected East Walworth

From Strategic Director of Environment 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Nicholas James 
Boland for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as Lost Rivers (land adjacent to artworks), Elephant Road, 
London  SE17 1AY.  
 

2. The Licensing Sub-Committee part heard the application 20 December 2016, but 
adjourned to 6 March 2017 in order for the applicant to produce an acoustic report 
and a draft noise management plan in order for the responsible authorities to 
approve and/or comment upon it, the acoustic report was submitted and is attached 
as Appendix D.   On the morning of the hearing the applicant submitted an updated 
version of the acoustic report, but this was deemed inadequate for the purpose and 
as such in agreement with all parties concerned the decision was made to postpone 
the hearing to 20 April 2017.   To date, the management plan has been submitted 
and attached as Appendix E.  However, we still await the submission of the acoustic 
report.

3. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 9 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

c) Paragraphs 14 to 19 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 
respect of the application and conciliation. Copies of the representations 
submitted and the related correspondence are attached to this report in as 
Appendix B. The conciliation statement and acoustic report subm
[...]
ises licence application

9. On 18 October 2016 Nicholas James Boland applied to this council for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Lost Rivers (land adjacent to Artworks), Elephant 
Road, London SE17 1AY.  The premises is described as a box park style multi-use 
construction with main focuses on serving craft beers, offering high quality food and 
providing entertainment suitable for all ages main in a modern circus.   

10. The application is summarised as follows: (as amended through conciliation)

 Plays (indoors)
Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00

2



 Films (indoors)
Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00

 Recorded Music (indoors)
Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00

 Performance of dance (indoors)
Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00
Sun 10:00 to 23:00

 Anything similar to the above (indoor)
Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00

 Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors)
Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00  
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00

 The supply of alcohol (on and off the premises)
Monday to Thursday from 11:00 to 00:00 
Friday and Saturday from 01:00
Sunday from 11:00 till 23:00

 Operating hours
Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:30  
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:30
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:30.

11. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Nicholas James 
Boland who holds a personal licence issued by Lambeth Council.

12. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in the operating schedule will form the basis of conditions that 
will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application.  A copy of the 
application is attached to this report in Appendix A.

Representations from responsible authorities

13. Representations have been submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, the 
environmental protection team (EPT), licensing (as a responsible authority), trading 
standards and public health. 

3



14. The representation from the Metropolitan Police Service states that the operating 
schedule indicates that this is a multi-functional, multi-use space that will contain a 
variety of businesses, some of which will be selling alcohol and food for consumption 
on and off the premises and have offered conditions to be considered for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and 
disorder. Some of the conditions have been offered as part of the operating schedule 
but the wording is crucial to negate ambiguity. The conditions have been agreed and 
as such the police representation has been withdrawn.

15. The EPT representation is made under the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.  
They state that there is inadequate detail in the application on how a public nuisance 
would be prevented. There is no detail of measures that would be used to prevent 
public nuisance. The applicant has not conducted a risk assessment of the likelihood 
of their outdoor music activities causing public nuisance to nearby residents, and has 
therefore not followed Section 216 of the statement of licensing policy.  The EPT 
have suggested conditions for amending the operating schedule if necessary and 
requested that  as sound containment report be submitted.

16. Licensing (as a responsible authority) has submitted representations in respect of 
the prevention of crime and disorder; the prevention of public nuisance, public safety 
and the protection of children from harm. This premises is situated within the 
Elephant and Castle major town centre area and under the Southwark statement of 
licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing times for public houses, wine 
bars or other drinking establishments from Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 and for 
Friday and Saturday 00:00. The representation seeks further information and has 
offered conditions and request the applicant  amend the operating schedule.  

16. Trading standards welcome the statements in the application about addressing sales 
of alcohol to children in order to promote the four licensing objectives but for 
completeness and clarity have suggested conditions which have been agreed upon 
by the applicant and will therefore form part of the licence conditions.  Trading 
standards has therefore withdrawn the representation.

17. The public health representation has been submitted in respect of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of public 
safety licensing objectives. The representation is concerned with the proposed hours 
for the sale of alcohol and states that that increased hours of alcohol sales are 
associated with increased alcohol consumption, alcohol related injuries and alcohol 
related harm. Research suggests that increased hours of alcohol sales are 
associated with increased alcohol consumption, increased alcohol-related injuries, 
and increased alcohol-related harm. Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 
recommends a closing time for alcohol sales of 23:00 on Sundays to Thursdays and 
00:00 on Fridays and Saturdays for an establishment in this location and therefore 
the public health authority recommend that the end time for alcohol sales be 
changed to 23:00 on Sundays to Thursdays and 00:00 on Fridays to Saturdays as 
per Southwark’s statement of licensing policy.

17. Copies of the representations submitted by the responsible authorities and related 
trading standards and police withdrawal emails are attached in Appendix B.

Representations from other persons

18. There are no representations from other persons.  

4



Conciliation

19. The representations were forwarded to the applicant and, through conciliation,  
conditions offered by both the police and trading standards  have been  agreed by 
the applicant and the operating schedule has been amended. However, other 
representations remain outstanding and the licensing sub committee will be updated 
of any developments on 30 January 2017.   The conciliation statement is attached as 
Appendix C.  The acoustic report requested by the EPT has been submitted and is 
attached as Appendix D. The sub-committee will be updated of any further 
development on 20 April 2017.

Deregulation of entertainment

20. On 6 April 2015 entertainment became deregulated and as a result: 

 Live unamplified music is deregulated between 08.00 and 23.00 on any 
premises.

 Live and recorded amplified music is deregulated between 08.00 and 23.00 at 
on-licensed premises provided the audience does not exceed 500 people. 
However, live music can become licensable in on-licensed premises if the 
licensing authority removes the effect of the deregulation following a licence 
review (‘licence review mechanism’).

Map of the local area

21. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix F. 
The premises are identified at the centre of the map by a pink triangle. The following 
licensed premises are also shown on the map and have closing times as stated:

 Bola 8, 122 Elephant Road, London SE1 (Monday to Sunday until 06:00)

 Corsica Studios, Unit 4 & 5 Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London SE1 
(Sunday to Wednesday until 03:00, Thursday until 04:00 and Friday 24 hours)

 Distrindina, Unit 6 Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London SE1 (Sunday to 
Thu
[...]
ird licensing objective.

 Section 11 - The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

23. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 
applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application on 
its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified by 
the circumstances of the application.

24. Within the Southwark statement of licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the following closing 
times are recommended as appropriate within this area for this categories of 
premises as follows:

 Public houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments: Sunday to 
Thursday 23:00 and Friday and Saturday 00:00.

6



Resource implications

25. A fee of £315.00 has been paid by the applicant company in respect of this 
application being the statutory fee payable for premises within non-domestic rateable 
value band C. 

Consultation

26. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  A public notice was published in a local 
newspaper and similar notices were exhibited outside of the premises for a period of 
28 consecutive days.

Community impact statement

27. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

28. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

29. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

30. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must be 
granted u
[...]
ng sub-committee must 
give fair consideration to the contentions of all persons entitled to make 
representations to them.

44. The licensing sub-committee is entitled to consider events outside of the premises if 
they are relevant, i.e. are properly attributable to the premises being open. The 
proprietors do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents for the same to 
be relevant.  However, if such events are not properly attributable to the premises 
being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be excluded.   Guidance is 
that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the direct impact of the activities 

9



taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

45. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members are 
required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

46. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. Other 
persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a case to 
case basis.

47. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the balance 
between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

48. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authori
[...]
anagement Plan shall be reviewed annually, or whenever there is a significant
change at the premises, whichever is sooner. For example, a significant change could include
a new Licensee or DPS, change to premises layout, a refit, a change to the type or style of
licensed entertainment, etc. The Noise Management Plan shall be reviewed after any
substantiated complaint to reflect any relevant recommendations from any investigation.

Kind Regards, 

Richard 

Richard Earis 
Principal Environmental Protection Officer 
Environmental Protection Team 

020 7525 2469 

Postal address: Southwark Council | Environmental Protection Team | Regulatory Services | 3rd 
Floor Hub  1 | PO Box 64529 | London | SE1P 5LX. 

Office address (By appointment only): Southwark Council | Environmental Protection Team | 
Regulatory Services | 3rd Floor  Hub 1 | 160 Tooley Street | London | SE1 2QH 

www.southwark.gov.uk 

53

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


MEMO: Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 17 November 2016 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 Fax 020 7525 5705 

Email Jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject Re: The Lost Rivers Ltd, The Artworks, Elephant Road, London, SE17 1AY - 

Application for a premises Licence. 

I write with regards to the above application submitted under the licensing act 2003 for a 
premises licence by Mr Nicholas James Boland (the application is not clear as to whether Mr Boland 
is the applicant or The lost Rivers Ltd are the applicant  as both parts of the application have been 
filled in and this needs clarification) . 

The application seeks the follows licensable activities: 

• Plays, films, live music, recorded music, performance of Dance and anything of a similar
description to live music; recorded music and performance of dance (all indoors and outdoors) on
Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00, Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00 and on Sunday
from 10:00 to 23:00

• Late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) on Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 00:00 and on
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 01:00

• Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) on Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00, Friday
and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00 and on Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00

• Opening Hours to be on Monday to Friday from 10:00 to 00:30, Saturday from 10:00 to 01:30 and
on Sunday from 10:00 to 23:30

The premises is described as a ’box park style multi use construction with main focus being serving our 
craft beers, offering high quality food, providing entertainment suitable for all ages mainly in a modern 
style circus’. 

This premise is situated within in he Elephant and Castle Major Town Centre Area and under the 
Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the appropriate closing times Public Houses Wine 
bars or other drinking establishments: Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 
00:00 hours 

I submit this representation with regards to the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of 
public nuisance as the later operation and of people leaving the premises later than at night could impact 
upon local residents living nearby and in the surrounding streets. The management would have no control 
of patrons that have left the premises if it were allowed to open later and the possible impact of any rowdy 
and anti-social behavior or crime and disorder. Furthermore the operating schedule is lacking and the 
applicant has not provided any controls measures to address the impact of any regulated entertainment 
that will take place outdoors will have on local residents living nearby. 

Due to the limited information on the application I ask the applicant to provide the following information: 

54



• That an accomodation limit of the premises is provided with details of how that will be controlled.

• To provide a written dispersal policy for the premises (depending on the accomodation limited).

To consider amending the application in line with the policy to p
[...]
er  
Southwark Council Trading Standards | Environment & Leisure  
3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529 | London SE1P 5LX  
Direct line 020 7525 2629 | Fax 020 7525 5735 | Call Centre 020 7525 2000  
Visit our web pages www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards  
Need clear practical consumer advice? Visit Consumer Direct at www.direct.gov.uk/consumer  
 

 
 

57

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/TradingStandards
http://www.direct.gov.uk/consumer/


From: Sharpe, Carolyn On Behalf Of Public Health Licensing 
Sent: Wednesday, November 09, 2016 11:05 AM 

To: Regen, Licensing 

Cc: Public Health Licensing 
Subject: RE: RE: The Lost Rivers - The Artworks, Elephant Road 

To whom it may concern: 

Re: the Lost Rivers, Elephant Road, London SE17 1AY 

On behalf of the Acting Director of Public Health for Southwark (a responsible authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003) I wish to make representation in respect of the above. 

The representation is made in respect of the following licensing objective(s): 

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Prevention of public nuisance
 Public safety

General Comments 

The applicant requests a new license for the sale of alcohol on and off the premises between 
the hours of 11:00 – 00:00 on Mondays to Thursdays, 11:00-01:00 on Fridays and Saturdays 
and 1100-23:00 on Sundays. I have concerns regarding the hours of alcohol sales 
requested. Research suggests that increased hours of alcohol sales are associated with 
increased alcohol consumption, increased alcohol-related injuries, and increased alcohol-
related harm. Moreover, Southwark’s statement of licensing policy recommends a closing 
time for alcohol sales of 23:00 on Sundays to Thursdays and 00:00 on Fridays to Saturdays 
for an establishment in this location. 

Recommendations 

 I recommend the end time for alcohol sales be changed to 23:00 on Sundays to
Thursdays and 00:00 on Fridays to Saturdays as per Southwark’s Statement of
Licensing Policy

If you have any further questions, please d
[...]
 immediately in front of the Art 

Works. Should the issue be in the Art Works itself then the muster point is on the opposite side of 

the road. 

First Aid Kits 

Located behind each bar, in the officer and one including a burns pack in the kitchen container. 

Staff Training 

Staff will be taken through an induction with a geography of the building including fire extinguishers, 

escape routes, fire evacuation and medical emergency drill prior to the venue opening.  

84



DISPERSAL ROUTE85



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

15
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX F
86



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

1
1
1

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team
Richard Earis, environmental 
protection team
Paul Newman, environmental 
protection team
Carolyn Sharpe, public health
Jayne Tear, Licensing team
Bill Masini, Trading standards team

Andrew Weir (spares)                      

Total printed copies: 15

Dated:  10 April 2017

1
1
1

1

1
1
1

5


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Lost Rivers (Land Adjacent to Artworks), Elephant Road, London SE17 1AY
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 20 
April 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Niall Boland, applicant
Nick Cash, applicant
Clara Webster, applicant

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Helena Crossley, legal officer 
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Ken Andrews, environmental protection officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Jayne Tear, licensing officer representing the council as a 
responsible authority
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: LOST RIVERS (LAND ADJACENT TO ARTWORKS), 
ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1AY 

The licensing officer updated the sub-committee.  Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  They advised that the 
acoustic report submitted by the applicant was still no to their satisfaction.

The applicant advised that they could contact their engineer in order to obtain the 
information required by the environmental protection team.

The chair advised that the meeting would be adjourned till after the 11am licensing sub-
committee meeting in order to allow the applicant time to contact their acoustic consultant 
and to discuss matters with the environmental protection officer.

The meeting adjourned at 11.07am.

The meeting reconvened at 1.17pm

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

Both parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 2.27pm.

The meeting resumed at 2.40pm.  The chair did not read out the decision of the sub-
committee as the parties were not present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Nicholas James Boland for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Lost Rivers (land 
adjacent to artworks), Elephant Road, London  SE17 1AY is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Plays (indoors) Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00

Films (indoors) Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

Recorded Music (indoors) Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00

Performance of dance (indoors) Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30
Sunday 10:00 to 23:00

Anything similar to the above 
(indoors)

Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 00:30
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:00

Late night refreshment (indoors 
and outdoors)

Monday to Thursday from 23:00 to 23:30  
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 00:30

Sale and supply of alcohol (on 
and off the premises)

Monday to Thursday from 11:000 to 23:30
Friday and Saturday from 00:30
Sunday from 11:00 till 23:00

Operating hours Monday to Thursday from 10:00 to 00:00  
Friday and Saturday from 10:00 to 01:00
Sunday from 10:00 to 23:30.

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions with the police and trading standards team and 
the following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That an acoustic report to the satisfaction of the environmental protection team will 
be produced prior to the premises operating under this licence.

2. That the accommodation limit of the premises shall not exceed 490 persons 
(excluding staff) in total at any time including a maximum of 80 persons (excluding 
staff) permitted on the first floor at any one time.

3. That the SIA registered door supervisors are provided with mechanical counting 
devices to ensure that the maximum accommodation limit of the premises is not 
exceeded.

That the premises will not employ any external promoters or allow any other persons hiring 
the premises.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

This was a reconvened hearing from 30 January 2017 which was subsequently postponed 
again on 6 March 2017.



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who advised that the premises was 
a box park style multi-use construction with main focuses on serving craft beers, offering 
high quality food and providing entertainment suitable for all ages in a modern circus.  
The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing responsible authority who advised 
that the application was objected to on prevention of crime and disorder; the prevention of 
public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm licensing 
objectives.  The premises are situated within in the Elephant and Castle, being a major 
town centre, and under Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the 
appropriate closing times public houses, wine bars or other drinking establishments should 
be Sunday to Thursday is 23:00 hours and for Friday and Saturday 00:00.  

They advised that the application seeks hours beyond the suggested hours in the policy. 
Furthermore, on 8 April 2017 a noise complaint was received from a resident of Strata 
Tower.  An officer from the night time economy team attended the premises at 23:47 and 
heard very loud music coming from premises.  The officer spoke to the designated 
premises supervisor, who advised that they had a private party and had a temporary event 
notice (TEN) until 01:00.  It transpired that the TENs did not cover the public 
entertainment.  As a result of this, a warning letter was issued. The officer for the licensing 
responsible authority advised that this demonstrated the need to reduce the operating 
hours in line with Southwark’s statement of licensing policy.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the environmental protection officer who objected 
to the application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance.  Despite the application 
being postponed on two previous occasions so a detailed acoustic report to be supplied, 
the acoustic assessment from FlipSide (report undated) remained unsatisfactory.  The 
sub-committee allowed a brief adjournment to allow the EPT officer to speak with the 
author of the report, after which, the EPT officer was content that matters had the potential 
to be agreed and advised that a condition should be added that “an acoustic report to the 
satisfaction of the environmental protection team will be produced prior to the premises 
licence being issued”.  In response, the applicant stated that this would be complied with 
within seven days.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the Director of Public Health.

The licensing sub-committee also noted that the Metropolitan Police Service and trading 
standards had conciliated with the applicant.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that because of the noise complaint of 8 April, there was need to 
reduce the premises operating hours. Despite this, the hours granted were still generous 
and  beyond those provided in Southwark’s statement of licensing policy. Under the 
Deregulation Act 2015 public entertainment became deregulated between 08.00 and 
23.00 provided the audience does not exceed 500 people. In view of the accommodation 
limit being 490, in is in the applicant’s interest that a condition concerning the 
clickers/counters to ensure compliance with the accommodation limit, which the applicant 
agreed to.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate. 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 20 April 2017

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 
way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

The meeting ended at 2.42 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


